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The sensitivity of emergency room, urgent care and ambulance services to COVID-19 stems from the 
avoidable use of these services when COVID-19 cases are low. Patients stopped using the emergency room 
for minor conditions during the pandemic. Whenever the COVID-19 caseload fell to lower levels, 
emergency room utilization returned to its typical level. 

 

Furthermore, emergent care is free from the offsetting impact of returning services. If emergent care is 
foregone, it cannot be deferred to return when COVID-19 cases are less prevalent. While non-emergent 
care was similarly foregone during outbreaks of COVID-19, it could be rescheduled to be performed at a 
later date. This manifested in both the return of deferred services from prior periods (i.e., 2020) and the 
return of care that had been deferred within the calendar year. This latter phenomenon impacted 
seasonality but did not impact the overall rate of utilization for the calendar year. 

 

By way of example, the below graph shows the ebb and flow of laboratory and radiology services 
throughout the pandemic. While many months were impacted by a high level of deferred services, others 
were impacted in the opposite direction by returning care. The net impact was very close to zero for 
calendar year 2021. 

 

 
 

Other categories of services exhibited similar patterns. Our assumption, then, was not that non-emergent 
services were insensitive to suppression from COVID-19. Rather, our conclusion, informed by an 
examination of actual experience data, is that the net impact of COVID-generated deferred and returning 
care on the 2021 utilization of non-emergent services was not demonstrably different from zero. While the 
data analysis taken to a high level of precision suggested that a small additional upward adjustment may 
have been warranted, the impact was not sufficiently material to be definitive. We therefore chose to 
adjust only influenza along with emergency room, urgent care and ambulatory services. 

 

2. We note a July 2021 report released by DFR1 seemingly references BCBSVT predicting that 2021 claims in 
the Vermont Individual and Small group markets would be increased by approximately $2.3 million for 

 
1 https://dfr.vermont.gov/sites/finreg/files/doc library/dfr-report-financial-impacts-covid-health-insurance.pdf  
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“returning utilization” and “Other Changes in Demand for Services,” and have no impact from “reduced 
utilization.”  
 

Please explain what new information led to the assumption in the 2023 rate filing that 2021 claims, 
aggregated across all service categories, were suppressed by COVID-19, given what appears to be a 
prediction from last year that those claims would be increased by COVID-19. 

 

At the time our 2021 COVID-19 modeling was produced, we did not anticipate the existence of additional 
variants and waves of COVID-19 infections after vaccines became broadly available. We expected that the 
return of care deferred during 2020 would overwhelm other lingering impacts of the pandemic. Instead, 
despite high rates of vaccinations, Vermont was hit hard by the COVID-19 variants in the 2021 (see the 
graphs in our response to Question 1). The additional waves of COVID infection led to further suppression 
of care across all service categories, as described above. 

 

3. Follow up from our responses to question 10 from the inquiries dated May 19 and questions 7 and 8 from 
the inquiries dated June 3. 
It came to our attention during our conference call of June 24 that considerable confusion remains 
regarding our responses to question 10 from your inquiries of May 19 and questions 7 and 8 from your 
inquiries dated June 3. There seems to be a misunderstanding of our methodologies for both experience 
period adjustments and the facility trend assumptions, the relationship between the two, and whether 
they together produce reasonable projections of facility claims.   

Filing Methodology 

When building the projected index rate, the first step is to ensure that the base experience used is 
reflective of the projection period. To achieve this, we exclude COVID claims and adjust for population 
changes. We also adjust for the impact of the pandemic on calendar year 2021 since actual 2021 data 
clearly shows that 2021 was dampened due to ongoing high levels of infections.  

 

To adjust baseline experience, we analyzed three years of experience by service category. While most 
service categories were impacted in some way since March 2020, only emergency room, urgent care, 
ambulance services, influenza and pneumonia care were different in a statistically significant way from 
their pre-pandemic levels. All other categories were within a small range of the benchmark or offset by 
related categories. See the Q4 tab of Responses to Blue Cross 2023 ACA Rate Filing Inquiry 5.xslx. We 
therefore adjusted only the base experience for the index rate for the impacts of the pandemic on those 
five services.  

 

The trend analysis is a separate component of the projection of the index rate. Once we produce a 
baseline that accurately represents the projected population and a normal level of utilization, we must 
trend it forward to the projection period. We agree that the trend analysis should reflect the adjusted 
experience data. However, due to time constraints, we used unadjusted 2021 data for our trend analysis, 
verifying after the fact that analysis based on adjusted 2021 data produces similar results2.  

 

 

 
2 As disclosed in footnote 4 of our May 27 responses, we did not adjust the experience for the suppression of ER claims in 
2021 as part of our trend analysis. Had we excluded ER claims from the statistical analysis, the regressions would have 
been 0.5 percent higher, and the relevant time series result would have been 0.3 percent higher. Our selection of 1.5 
percent may therefore be slightly understated when considered in conjunction with the suppression of ER claims. 
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First Objection 

 

In your letter dated May 19, 2022, you stated that “utilization trend was negative from 2018 to 2019, prior 
to the pandemic” and implied that your expectation would be a continued downward trend through 2023.   
 

While your observation is accurate, it is in no way indicative of an underlying negative facility trend. As 
noted in the 2022 filings and in our previous responses on this topic, calendar 2018 experience was a high 
outlier. Experience trend from 2017 to 2019 was positive (and, in fact, higher than our 2023 filing 
assumption). The observed negative trend from 2018 to 2019, therefore, was driven by a timing aberration 
and is not reflective of observed long-term trends. Since facility trends were positive prior to the pandemic 
and have been modestly positive even during the pandemic (excluding ER, urgent care and ambulance 
services, as discussed above), it is unreasonable to expect that 2023 facility utilization will fail to “rise 
above the 2019 level.” 

 

Second Objection 

In your letter dated June 3, you suggested that our “argument in support of positive utilization trend 
assumes a priori that positive trend will occur.” This is demonstrably untrue. As we have discussed, the 
experience period adjustment was executed using an untrended benchmark and is independent from the 
trend analysis. While it is clear that it would be an actuarially sound methodology to have incorporated 
these base period adjustments into the data used for trend analysis, our trend analysis did not adjust base 
experience in any way. There was no a priori positive trend assumption in any of our analysis. 

 

This specific objection appeared to be specifically in relation to the observations of modestly positive trend 
from 2019 to 2021 that we observed above and in our May 27 response. The objection is based on a 
premise that “utilization trend observed was negative going into COVID.” As explained above, this 
conclusion is demonstrably incorrect across all facility services. Nonetheless, the data in our response were 
not adjusted across all facility services; rather, we adjusted emergency room, urgent care and ambulance 
services to bring utilization for these services to its pre-pandemic level. Trend for these services—which 
are a small component of all facility services—was flat from 2019 until the pandemic began impacting 
utilization in March 2020.  

 

Third Objection 

In your letter dated June 3, 2022, you stated that “However, the regression analysis referenced includes 
Spring 2020 in the first half of the trend period. As such, the trends they report appear to be driven mostly 
by the return from low COVID utilization, rather than a long-term trend. For example, the "36-Month 
logistic Regression", which returned 1.6%, returns instead 0.2% if the data from 2020 is excluded.” Deferral 
of care caused claims in the second quarter of 2020 to be significantly dampened, while much of the 
second half of 2020 includes some amount of returning care. Calendar year 2021 continued to be affected 
by COVID-19 and saw several service categories remain dampened. Considering this, both 2020 and 2021 
would require adjustments to remove the impact of the pandemic. 
Removing both 2020 and 2021 has the impact of revisiting the trend analysis through 2019 that was used 
for the 2021 ACA filing. The approved trend in the 2021 filing was 1.1 percent. While this is modestly lower 
than our current assumption of 1.5 percent, a projection of trend from 2021 also includes an expectation 
of modest impacts from the replacement of COVID-19 services and patients with a more typical mix of 
patients and diagnoses3, along with the morbidity impact of deferred care.  
 

 
3 Note that services directly related to COVID-19 were removed from the trend analysis and, in fact, the premiums. 














